1
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
723 West Markham Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1334
Phone: (501) 371-4790     Fax:(501) 399-3435
LITTLE ROCK HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION
AGENDA

Figure 9: 503 E. 6th St., Aerial View, 1998.
April 2, 2026  Historic District Commission
7
Historical Photographs
Figure 10: 503 E. 6th St., photo courtesy of Arkansas
Architectural Resources Form, 2007.
Figure 11: 503 E. 6th St., photo courtesy of Arkansas
Architectural Resources Form, 2007.
Figure 12: 503 E. 6th St., photo courtesy of Arkansas
Architectural Resources Form, 2007.
Figure 13: 503 E. 6th St., drawing from zoning case file Z-
3052.
Previous Action
On October 31, 2011, the Board of Adjustments approved a variance (Z-3052-A) for the
construction of a 6-foot-tall steel picket fence.
On October 10, 2011, a COA (HDC2011-029) was issued to HMF, LLC to construct a 6-
foot-tall steel picket fence with gates, to add signage, AC unit screens, removing shutters
from the Fowler House and storing them, and masonry repair.
On April 1, 2011, a COC (HDC2011-010 and HDC2011-011) was issued to Fowler Square
Apartments for a temporary chain link construction fence.
On December 19, 2008, a COC (HDC2008-036) was issued to Fowler Square Apartments
to repair trim boards on apartment buildings.
April 2, 2026  Historic District Commission
8
On December 2, 1997, a COC (HDC1997-016) was issued to Fowler Square Apartments
for maintenance and repainting.
On June 6, 1995, a COA (HDC1995-004) was issued to Barnes, Quinn, Flake, & Anderson
for a roof repair for all 8 structures on the lot, both contributing and non-contributing.
On August 16, 1976, the Board of Adjustments issued a Conditional Use Permit (Z-3052)
to allow for the property to be used as professional offices, to decrease the off-street
parking spaces provided, and to waive the yard setback for the new apartment buildings.

Figure 6: 908 S. Rock St., Aerial View, 1960.
June 4, 2026
ITEM NO.:  1                                                                                FILE NO.: HDC2026-010
4
Figure 7: 908 S. Rock St., Aerial View, 1998.
Historical Photographs
Figure 8: 908 S. Rock St., photo courtesy of the Quapaw
Quarter Association, 1978.
Figure 9: 908 S. Rock St., photo courtesy of Arkansas
Architectural Resources Form, 2007.
Figure 10: 908 S. Rock St., photo courtesy of Arkansas
Architectural Resources Form, 2007.
Previous Action
On April 13, 2026, a Stop Work Order was issued to Harwell, LLC/Everett Harwell for
unpermitted rear porch roof, supports, and railing installation.
On June 6, 2025, a COC (HDC2025-013) was issued to Harwell, LLC/Everett Harwell for
a roof and gutter replacement.
June 4, 2026
ITEM NO.:  1                                                                                FILE NO.: HDC2026-010
5
On March 20, 2000, a COC (HDC2000-005) was issued to Everett and Helles Harwell for
a roof replacement.
On January 22, 1979, a CUP (Z-3304) was issued to Mary Penick Brandon for use as
professional and theatrical offices.
C. EXISTING CONDITIONS:

June 4, 2026
ITEM NO.:  1                                                                                FILE NO.: HDC2026-010
8
Attachment B: Site Photos
June 4, 2026
ITEM NO.:  1                                                                                FILE NO.: HDC2026-010
9
Attachment C: Application Packet
Additional Info for COA
RE: 908 Rock
       Little Rock, AR 72202
Please add to original COA regarding rear porch project.
A handrail would be repaired and or added on two sides of the porch.
Thank You.
Eddie Harwell
HDC2026-004 Page 1 of 2
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
HDC2026-004
Property Owner/Agent: Maceo, LLC/Jeremiah Russell, Rogue Architects
Address of Property: 524 E. 6th Street

1. Project shall adhere to all applicable City of Little Rock zoning and building code
regulations.
__________________________________________  ______________
Staff Signature      Issue Date
___________________________
Expiration Date (Ord. No. 22,338)
POSTING OF COC ON PROPERTY DURING PROJECT: Pursuant to Little Rock, Ark. Ordinance No. 22,338, a Certificate
of Compliance, or copy, shall be posted, available for inspection, and prominently displayed on the site of the work at
the front of the property to be seen from the street until the completion of the project.
COC EXPIRATIONS AND EXTENSIONS: Pursuant to Little Rock, Ark. Ordinance No. 22,338, a Certificate of
Compliance shall expire and be considered null and void on the expiration date noted above. If an extension is needed
to complete work, please review terms of extension and expiration in Ord. No. 22,338 and contact Planning &
Development staff at least one month prior to the expiration date.
4/2/26
4/2/27
HDC2026-005 Page 1 of 2
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
HDC2026-005
Property Owner/Agent: Thomas DeGraff III
Address of Property: 1010 Scott Street

Expiration Date (Ord. No. 22,338)
POSTING OF COC ON PROPERTY DURING PROJECT: Pursuant to Little Rock, Ark. Ordinance No. 22,338, a Certificate
of Compliance, or copy, shall be posted, available for inspection, and prominently displayed on the site of the work at
the front of the property to be seen from the street until the completion of the project.
COC EXPIRATIONS AND EXTENSIONS: Pursuant to Little Rock, Ark. Ordinance No. 22,338, a Certificate of
Compliance shall expire and be considered null and void on the expiration date noted above. If an extension is needed
to complete work, please review terms of extension and expiration in Ord. No. 22,338 and contact Planning &
Development staff at least one month prior to the expiration date.
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
723 West Markham Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1334
Phone: (501) 371-4790     Fax:(501) 399-3435
03/27/2027
03/27/2026
HDC2026-008 Page 1 of 2
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
HDC2026-008
Property Owner/Agent: Melissa Woods
Address of Property: 523 E. 7th Street

i) Repair porch supports, railing, and architectural details.
ii) Remove rotted elements and replace with wood elements of same dimension, shape,
and profile.
2) Wood Siding and Trim Board Repair
a) Trim Boards and Siding Repair
i) Repair damaged trim boards and siding where possible by patching deteriorated wood
with wood putty, repair larger areas using wood epoxies, and repair significantly
deteriorated areas by removing damage and fitting with a new piece of wood, i.e. a
dutchman repair.
b) Trim Boards and Siding Replacement
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
723 West Markham Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201-1334
Phone: (501) 371-4790     Fax:(501) 399-3435
HDC2026-009 Page 2 of 3
i) Remove irreparably damaged trim boards and siding pieces and replace with boards of
same dimension, shape and profile.
ii) High grade cedar or cypress is recommended as replacement material for rot
resistance.